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OFF'ICE ORDER

In accordance with the Notification issued by the Royal Civil Service Commission vide
RCSC/LS-212019-202013482 dated 271312020, BSB has categorized its services as per the

guideline.The list of services is at Annexure 1.

For the effective delivery of services, a technical guideline (Annexure 2) has been adopted for
strict compliance by all the BSB employees. The guideline among other things outlines the

service continuity plan, code of conduct and management, communication protocol, and

protocol for wirrking from home and when necessary in Office. To maintain service

transparency and accountability, respective programme divisions and support units have listed
key activities that would be implemented by the officials working from home or when necessary
from office.

This service continuity plan shall effect from 31 March 2020 until further notice.

qe,
Sonam Phuntsho
Director General

Copy to:
1. Hon'ble Chairperson of BSB Board, C/O Ministry of Economic Affairs, Thimphu
2. Hon'ble Chairperson, Royal Civil Service Commission, Thimphu
3. All officials of BSB for information and compliance.

POst Box 171, Rijug Lam, Thimphu, Bhutan. Tele: (PABX) +975-2-325401 / 325104 Fax: +975-2-328298 / 323712
Em ai I : b sb@ b sb. qov. bt: We bsite : www. b sb. aav. bt



BHI]TAN STANDARDS BUREAU- (BSB)

md Laboratory Service Division such as Slandard Penetrafion Tesl

1st meeting of Sub-Comittee on Hmd-made Paper (TC

[) for development of National stmdads on hud inade
4 (1 BSB Staff md 3 Members

of the Comittee)

during the meeting dates

th Meeting of Texiile Technical Comittee for development 4 (t BSB Staffmd 3 Members

of the Cormittee)

h TC l0 Meeting for the development of Bhutm Stmdtrd for 4 (1 BSB Staffmd 3 Members

1st Sub-comittee meeting for the development of Bhutm

During the final date ofpresentation ofthe online system - Product md

After the completiotr - Date will

After the testing - Date will be

fmalized md updated

Metrology od Laboratory Sewice Division

md itrtemal review of the draft Rules on provision

ofStmdard Operating Procedure (SOP) for Product

Service

ofStmdtrd Operating Procedure (SOP) for provision

review for product and mmagcment system

of Certification Cormitteo meetings for decision on

ofdocuments & stildtrd operating procedures in
for ISO 9001 imphnentation by the Division

Standardization division

of standuds including identical adoption, reaffmation

to submit &aft stmdrds for approval of the Board

fication in media as well as relevml

Conduct ofBSB-ASCT meetings md other (Hangouts)

Attend to my IntemationaUregional Queries md mating

Review of MoU or mv contractual documents

Prepare roadmap for National Accreditation Body

Overall-coordination of BSB proqrmes & activities

Review & fmalize documents for follow-uD actions

Liaising with Department ofBudget md other agsncies



lonstruction of National Metrolosv Laboratoru 0
llecf rical Producf Testinp 0
y'erifrcation ofweights md measures including Fuel Dispensing

0

--onsumer education on Droduct testins md metrolow 0

ofStandard eouinmenf in Mefrolow LahorafoE 0

Metrology md Laboratory Service Division
lalibration ofTesting equipment in Product Testhg Laboratory 0

)n-Site calibration ofweishts md measures 0

0

Electrical fuoduct Testing 0

Verification ofweights ed measures including Fuel Dispensing
0

lertification Dvision

Factory inspection for product certification for mmufacturqs ir
lndia. Factory inspections for new clients in-country may also

be kept on hold.
0

Witness Assessmont for Certification to Quality Mmagement
Svstem (lSO 9001:2015)

0

Smplirg of products ftom the market or construction sites fol
fhird Dartv testins

0

Periodic factory surueillmce for certified national
manufacfurers

0

Audit for certification to Quality Mmagement System for local
clief,fs

0

Awueness progrms on conformity msessment to the
nzonalrfias Fnoineerr

0



1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TECHNICAL GUIDE FOR REMOTE WORKING FOR 

BHUTAN STANDARDS BUREAU (BSB) 

March 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 | P a g e  

 

Technical Guide for remote working for the  

Bhutan Standards Bureau (BSB) 

 

1. OBJECTIVE 

 

This technical guideline for remote working is for the office of Bhutan Standards Bureau 

(BSB) as a measure to reduce spread of COVID-19. This guideline will help guide employees 

at BSB to deliver the services remotely and will help BSB outline the protocols of official 

communications, reporting and accountability for remote working/work from home. 

 

2. ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITY 
 

The roles and responsibilities shall be as per the BSB business continuity plan developed by 

respective programme divisions. 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT AND MANAGEMENT  

 
All employees of BSB (members) shall refrain from any activities that would be in conflict 

with the interests of the BSB, the Royal Government and the Country. In keeping with this 

undertaking, all the members shall:  

  

3.1. Work from home based on a work plan agreed with their respective supervisors; 

3.2. Respond instantly to provide any services as directed by the BSB Service 

Coordination Team (SCT); 

3.3. Be available remotely during normal office hours; 

3.4 Maintain confidentiality of official information or subjects discussed with colleagues 

and supervisor. 

3.5. Apply for leave if required to travel outside the place of your residence. 

 

Except with the prior approval of the Director General, all members shall refrain from: 

 

3.6. Leaving their homes except to purchase food and other essentials; 

3.7. Engaging in any commercial activity; 

3.8. Attending social functions involving gathering of crowds;  

3.9. Comply with Civil Service Values and Conduct; and 

3.10. Comply with all directives issued by the Government related to COVID 19 

outbreak. 

 

4. RESOURCES 

 

To facilitate members work from home efficiently, as per their requirements, they shall be 

provided with: 

 

▪ Laptops and internet access at their respective home based on their work plan; and 

▪ Transportation if required to travel. 
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5. COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL 

 

5.1. All employees of BSB shall electronically, submit a progress report every Tuesday to the 

respective supervisor and a summary of the report to the Director General by the 

Supervisors. 

 

5.2. All communications shall be from official emails and shall be accessible by phone calls 

and SMS. 

 

5.4. List of staff with communication details is attached. 

6. REMOTE TOOLBOX 

 

In order to facilitate efficient, reliable and effective communication, the following virtual tool 

shall be used: 

▪ Synchronous communication channel - Virtual ‘Google Hangouts’ and ‘Phone calls & 

SMS’ 

▪ Asynchronous communication channel – Official emails 

7. VIRTUAL MEETING 

If a virtual meeting is conducted, the minutes of the meeting is recorded and shared in 

goggle drive. 

8. PROTOCOL FOR CIVIL SERVANTS STAYING AT HOME 

The civil servants who have been identified to stay at home are to abide by the following 

do’s and don’t: 

DO DON’T 

Stay Home and limit the number of visitors 

coming into your space to only very essential 

visitors.   

 

Organise or attend social gatherings like 

dinner parties, meeting up with friends or 

make unnecessary visits to hospitals and 

other public places.   

 

Plan gainful engagements or pursue hobbies 

like reading, listening to music, writing or 

giving time to family and children. 

 

 

Get into alternate employment/engagements 

like operating businesses, driving taxis, 

manning shops or working in any 

commercial establishments etc.   

 

Maintain at least 6 feet distance from others 

when going out todo essential jobs such as 

buying food, get necessary health care, taking 

care of relatives, etc. 

 

Engage in contact games like playing football, 

volleyball, or other group games like 

Khuru/Archery etc where there is 

possibility to come into close contacts with 

others. 

Maintain personal hygiene like washing hands 

frequently for at least 20 seconds and using 

hand sanitizer.  

Leave the duty station without informing 

immediate supervisor  
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Keep yourself healthy through exercise like 

solitary walks and eating a balanced diet.  

 

Change contact addresses or contact 

numbers without prior information. 

 

Keep updated about your organisation’s 

activities and be on standby to be deployed 

for duty at any time.  

 

Use public transportation (Bus, Taxis) 

unnecessarily. 

Update yourself with the news and follow 

BBS, the Ministry of Health Facebook page 

and website and PMO’s Facebook page and 

twitter handle for updates on Covid 19 

outbreak.  

Spread rumours and fake news which might 

lead to unnecessary fear and panic amongst 

the public. 

 

Seek appropriate medical assistance if you 

develop flu like symptoms. 

 

 

***
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CONTACT DETAILS OF THE EMPLOYEES OF BSB 

Name Designation Mobile No Email TrueConf 

ID/Skype 

WhatsApp/Msg Emergency 

Contact other 

than Employee 

Sonam Phuntsho Director 

General 

17859837 sphuntsho@bsb.gov.bt NA NA NA 

Chenzom Principal 

Engineer 

17649956 chenzom@bsb.gov.bt  NA NA 17600988 

Phurpa Wangdi Asst. Program 

Officer  

17461320 phurpaw@bsb.gov.bt  NA NA 17249009 

Tek Bdr. Chhetri AE 77618974 tbchhetri@bsb.gov.bt  NA NA 17304605 

Cheten Zangmo AE 17548615 czangmo@bsb.gov.bt  NA NA 17600904 

Karma Wangdi Chief Engineer 17110578 kwangdi@bsb.gov.bt NA  (+) 91 747 882 

7482 WhatsApp 

Lotay Zangmo 

17315803 

Jigme Wangchuk Executive 

Engineer 

17746263 jwangchuk@bsb.gov.bt 17746263 

(skype) 

17746263 

(WhatsApp) 

Karma Yuden 

17717879 

Dechen Wangdi Dy EE 1796557 dwangdi@bsb.gov.bt dewangdi@

gmail.com 

(skype) 

17965575(whats

app and 

telegram)  

Kuenzang 

Lhaden 

17669966 

Chhoki Wangmo Asstt. Engineer 

II 

17568832 cwangmo@bsb.gov.bt NA 17568832 

(whatsapp) 

Singye 

(17831592) 

Sonam Lhendup Asstt. Engineer 

III 

17608238 slhendup@bsb.gov.bt NA 17608238 

(whatsapp) 

Dhendup Dema 

17652585 

Jurmi Dorji Engineer 17968245 jdorji@bsb.gov.bt NA 17968245(whats

app) 

Ugyen Wangmo 

17893469 

Phub Dorji Engineer 77802090 phubd@bsb.gov.bt NA 77802090 

(Whatsapp/Tele

gram) 

Donma 

77710272 

Sonam Dhendup Engineer 17603914 sdhendup@bsb.gov.bt NA 17603914 

(Whatsapp) 

Norbu 

Wangchuk 

(Father) 

17887205 

Tenzin Dorji  Chief Engineer  17909073  tdorji@bsb.gov.bt   

+975779090

73 

 +97517909073  17670004 

Yangchen Dema Dy. Exe. 

Engineer 

17821483  ydema@bsb.gov.bt   NA +97517821483  17410147 

Tashi Pelden Assistant 

Engineer 

17633521 tpelden@bsb.gov.bt   NA +97517633521 17537530 

Kesang Phuntsho 

Namgay 

Engineer 17399370 kezangphuntshonamgye

l@bsb.gov.bt  

Kesang 

phuntsho 

+975 17399370 17665702 

Cheki Zangmo Engineer 17940248 chekiz@bsb.gov.bt  NA +97517940248 17972015 

Namkha Dorji Assistant 

Engineer 

17666165 namkhad@bsb.gov.bt  namkha.dorj

i2 

+97517666165 17920449 

mailto:sphuntsho@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:chenzom@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:phurpaw@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:tbchhetri@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:czangmo@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:kwangdi@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:jwangchuk@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:dwangdi@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:cwangmo@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:slhendup@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:phubd@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:sdhendup@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:tdorji@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:ydema@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:tpelden@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:kezangphuntshonamgyel@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:kezangphuntshonamgyel@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:chekiz@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:namkhad@bsb.gov.bt
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Tashi Youden Sr. Lab assistant 17977728 tyouden@bsb.gov.bt  NA +97517977728 17766911 

Suk Bahadur Tamang Laboratory 

Assistant 

17624431 sbtamang@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17624431 17624431    

Radhika Sanyasi Laboratory 

assistant 

17562326 rsanyasi@bsb.gov.bt  NA NA 17757507 

Ugyen Gelay Laboratory 

Assistant 

17905570 ugaley@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17905570 17717392 

Ugyen Cheki Laboratory 

Assistant 

17684817 ucheki@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17684817 17770632 

Sonam Cheki Laboratory 

Assistant 

16933415 scheki@bsb.gov.bt  NA 16933415 17989271 

Rinchen Zangmo Laboratory 

Assistant 

17867351 rzangmo@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17867351 17748806 

KInzang Wangmo Laboratory 

assistant 

17816759 kwangmo@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17816759 17823409 

Janga Bdr rai  Laboratory 

helper 

17436758 jangarai00@gmal.com  NA 17436758 17794524 

Ram Bdr Gurung Laboratory 

helper 

17441099 NA NA 17441099 17410338 

Choki Sr. Tech 17891573 cchoki@gmail.com  NA 77298008 77821182 

Tandin Chedon Sr. Lab assistant 17621098 tandinc@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17621098 17896337 

Sonam Choden Lab Assistant 17891389 schoden@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17891389 17611742 

Yeshey choden Lab assistant 77335420 ychoden@bsb.gov.bt  NA 77335420 77689169 

Wangda Jamtsho Senior 

Technician II 

17584174 wangdajamtsho@gmail.

com  

NA 17584174 17986404 

Tshewang Dhendup Senior 

Technician I 

17627349 tdhendup@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17627349 17871421 

Ganesh Bdr Mongar Lab assistant 17856302 gbmongar@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17856302 17982754 

Namgay         

wangchuk 

Lab assistant 17652363 nwangchuk@bsb.gov.bt  NA 17652363 17652363 

Karma Tenzin Principal 

Engineer 

17612360 ktenzin@bsb.gov.bt NA NA 17603101 

Tashi Wangchuk Chief Engineer 17791502 tashiw@bsb.gov.bt NA NA 17417830 

Sangay Yeshi Sr. ICTA 17638180 syeshi@bsb.gov.bt NA 17638180 

(WhatsApp) 

1736454 

Neeta Pradhan Sr. Acct. Asst 17163708 npradhan@bsb.gov.bt NA   

Ugyen Zangmo ICTA 17472931 uzangmo@bsb.gov.bt    

Dechen Wangmo PA to DG 17600554 dwangmo@bsb.gov.bt NA NA  

Dechen Wangmo Librarian 17604628 dechenw@bsb.gov.bt NA NA 17895231 

mailto:tyouden@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:sbtamang@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:rsanyasi@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:ugaley@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:ucheki@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:scheki@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:rzangmo@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:kwangmo@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:jangarai00@gmal.com
mailto:cchoki@gmail.com
mailto:tandinc@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:schoden@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:ychoden@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:wangdajamtsho@gmail.com
mailto:wangdajamtsho@gmail.com
mailto:tdhendup@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:gbmongar@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:nwangchuk@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:ktenzin@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:tashiw@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:syeshi@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:npradhan@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:uzangmo@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:dwangmo@bsb.gov.bt
mailto:dechenw@bsb.gov.bt
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Yonten Jamtsho Adm Asst IV 17631319 yjamtsho@bsb.gov.bt    

Muku Receptionist 17629278 muku7045@gmail.com NA NA 17892696 

Tenzin Wangda Driver 17676751 twangda73@gmail.com  NA NA 17306725 

Aita Bomjan Driver 17587108 aitabomjan1984@gmail.

com  

NA NA 17441504 

Jigme Zangmo Messenger 17999598 jigme1807@gmail.com  NA NA 17757219 

Bolanath Dhakel Security Guard 17610338 NA NA NA NA 

Mon Maya Sweeper 17441504 NA NA NA 17587108 

 

 

*** 
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